
3fn tlje Supreme Court of tlje S>tate of iSebaba

IN THE MATTER OF THECHRISTIAN

FAMILY TRUST u.a.d. 10/11/16

SUSAN CHRISTIAN-PAYNE,
ROSEMARY KEACH AND

RAYMOND CHRISTIAN, JR.
Appellants,

-vs-

ANTHONY L. BARNEY. LTD. and
JACQUELINE UTKIN.

Respondents.

ANTHONY L. BARNEY, LTD.,
Cross-Appellant,

-vs-

SUSAN CHRISTIAN-PAYNE,
ROSEMARY KEACH AND

RAYMOND CHRISTIAN, JR.
Cross-Respondents,

and

JACQUELINE UTKIN,
Respondent.

Case No.: 75750

APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENTS'

RESPONSE REGARDING RESPONDENT UTKIN

COMES NOW Appellants, Susan Christian-Payne, Rosemary Keach and

Raymond Christian Jr., by and through their attorney, Cary Colt Payne, Esq., of the

lawfirm ofCARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD., hereby submits this Response pursuant to

this court's order filed January 24, 2019, in that Respondent Jacqueline Utkin

(hereinafter "Utkin") must remain an interested party to this appeal, and needs to

respond.

Electronically Filed
Jan 30 2019 04:16 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket 75750   Document 2019-04736



Utkin was both an interested and a necessary partywhen the originalPetition for

Fees (APP-ROA-V8-577-pleading as Exhibit "A") was filed in this matter. Utkin

asserted same in her Notice of Substitution ofRealPaily in Interest (NRCP 17), filed

inthe court below on January 15,2018 (APP-ROA-Vl 8-1415-Exhibit"B"'). She was

the purported trustee who then, according to Respondent Barney firm, joined and filed

a Notice ofNon-Opposition and Limited Joinder on Febnaary 23,2018 (APP-ROA-

V8-660) (Exhibit "C") to the Respondent Barney firm Petition for Fees and Costs.

This matter was cited to the District Court (4/4/18) and basis for such award. (Exhibit

"D") She is the consenting and necessary party in this matter, and should file a

response, etc.

Dated; January 3/) ,2019

Filed by:

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
Nevada Bar No.: 4357

GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.

700 S. Eiglith Street
Las Vegas, NV 89101
(702)383-9010
caiycoltpaynechtd(^yahoo.com

1 Appellant's Appendix will be supplemented to include this volume.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Icertify that pursuant to NRAP 31, on the 3^day of January, 2019,1 have
served to the following copy of the foregoing as follows;

X via electronic filing by electronic filing through the Court's E-Flex System:

Anthony L. Barney, Esq.
ANTHONY L. BARNEY LTD.

3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Email: anthony@anthonybarney.com

Joseph Powell, Esq.
RUSHFORTH, LEE & KIEFER, LLP
1701 Village Center Circle, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89134

email: joey@rushforth.com
Attorney for Monte Reason

X via U.S. Mail to the parties last known address:

Jacqueline Utkin
445 Seaside Avenue, Apt. 4005
Honolulu, HI 96815

An employee of
CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.



I

GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Us Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049
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Electronically Filed
2/8/2018 6:02 PM

Steven D. Griereon

CLERK OF THE COU^

ANTHONY L. BARNEY, ESQ. '
NV State Bar No. 8366

TIFFANY S. BARNEY, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 9754

ZACHARY D. HOLYOAK, ESQ.
NV State Bar No. 14217

ANTHONY L.BARNEY, LTD. ^
3317 W. Charleston Boulevard, Suite B
Las Vegas, NV 89102-1835
Telephone; (702) 438-7878
Facsimile; (702) 259-1116
E-Mail: office@anthonybamey.com •
Prior Attorneysfor Nancy Christian,
Creditors ofThe Christian Family Trust

EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST

Dated October 11,2016

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

Dept.; S

PETITION FOR FEES AND COSTS

Anthony L. Barney, Ltd., creditor of The Christian Family Trust dated October 11,2016

('Trust"), .who were the attorneys for the late Nancy Christian ("Nanc/' or "Trustor"), hereby

files their petition for fees and costs pursuant to die terms of the Trust. This Petition is based

upon the pleadings and papers on file herein, the memorandum of points and authorities and

exhibits attached hereto, and any oralarguments presented at the timeof the hearing.

Dated this S"* day ofFebruary 2018.

RESPECTFUL

I. BMNEY, ESQ.
gion Blvd., Suite B

Las Vegas, Nevada 89102-1835
Telephone: (702) 438-7878
office@anthonybaraey.com
Creditors ofThe Christian Family Trust

1
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Anthon^^^Barti^

From:

Sent:

To:

Cc

Subject:

HelloTlf^ny,

I have sookgnwitT

JerimyKirschner <jerimy@jkirschneriaw.com>
Thursday, February 1,2018 9:00AM
Tiffany Barney
Secretaiy; anthony@anthonybamey.com; Zachary Holyoak
Re; Letter from TSB - Christian FamilyTrust

:l[ent and she approves the fees for your firm in her role as trustee for the ChristianFamily Trust.

)n Fri, Jan 26,2018 at1:5\PM, Tiffeny Barney <tiffanve)anthQnvbamev.com> wrote:
k

Dear Mr. Klrschner-

Thank you for your prompt esponse. Also, Iwanted to make you aware that) Inadvertently left offAttachment 2 to
the letter. Please see the l^erwith Attachment 2attached. The letter with the proper attachments was sent today to
your office in Tacoma, Wa/hlngton rather than the address on the letter. Thank you.

Sincerely,

fey

Attorney at Law

Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.

3317 W. Charleston Blvd., Suite B

LasVegas,NV 89102-1835

0: 702-438-7878

F: 702-259-1116

tlffanv@anthonvbarnev.com

www.anthonvbarnev.coni

This e-mail message iscovered by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and is legally
privileged. This message and any files attached hereto are confidential and are for the sole use of the intended
recipient. IF YOU ARE NOTTHE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THE MESSAGE, PLEASE NOTIFY THESENDER IMMEDIATELY BY
RETURN E-MAIL ORTELEPHONE 1702.438-78781. DELETE THEORIGINAL MESSAGE INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS, AND
DESTROY ALL HARD COPIES. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISTRIBUTION, DISCLOSURE, COPYING, USE, OR
DISSEMINATION, EITHER WHOLE OR IN PART, IS STRiaLYPROHIBITED. Ifyou are the Intended recipient, please be
aware that sincee-mails can be altered electronically, the integrityof this communication cannot be guaranteed
withoutusing digital signatures or encryption. Ifyouare interested In sending or receiving PGP-signed or PGP-

1
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encrypted e-mail, let me know.The attorney-client privilege mayapply to this message, but such privilege may be lost If
It issharedwith someoneother than an employeeof Anthony L. Barney, Ltd. or of another attorney or law firm who
represents you. Inaccordance with Internal Revenue Service Circular 230, we hereby advise you that Ifthis emailor any
attachment hereto contains any tax advice, such taxadvicewas not Intended or written to be used, and it cannot be
used, byany taxpayer forthe purpose of avoiding penalties that may be imposed on the taxpayer by the Internal
Revenue Service.

From? Jerimy Klrsdiner rma1lto:1erlmv@iklrschnerlaw.cQm1
Sent; Friday, January 26, 2018 12;15 PM
To; Secretary
Cc anthonv@anthonybamey.com; Zachaty Holyoak; "niTany Barney
Subject: Re: Letter from TSB - ChrlsUan Family Truk

Hello Mrs. Bamey,

Iam forwarding a copyof this letter to the Trustee. Ihope to havefeedback for you bythe end of Monday at the
latest

On Fri, Jan 26,2018 at 11:19 AM,Secretary <secretarv@anthonvbarnev.com> wrote:

Dear Mr. Kirschner-

Please find attached the letter from Tlffeny S. Bamey, Esq., regarding the Christian Family Trust

Sincerely,

Neva Llebe

Legal Secretary

Anthony L Bamey, Ltd.

3317 W. Charleston Blvd.,Suite B
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LasVeg3S,NV 89102-1835

0:702-438-7878

F: 702-259-1116

secretarv@anthDnvbarnev.com

www.anthonvbamev.com

This e-maii message Iscovered bythe Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510-2521 and fs legally
privileged.Thismessage and any files attached hereto are confidential and are for the sole use of the Intended
recipient IF YOU ARE NOTTHE INTENDED RECIPIENTOFTHE MESSAGE, PLEASE NOTIFY THE SENDER IMMEDIATELY BY
RETURN E-MAIL OR TELEPHONE 1702.438-7878). DELETE THE ORIGINAL MESSAGE INCLUDING ALL ATTACHMENTS, AND
DESTROY ALL HARD COPIES. ANY UNAUTHORIZED REVIEW, DISTRIBUTION, DISCLOSURE, COPYING, USE, OR
DISSEMINATION, EITHER WHOLE OR IN PART, IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. Theattorney-client privilege mayapply to this
message, but such privilege maybe lost if it isshared with someoneother than an employeeof Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.
or of another attorney or lawfirm who represents you.

Jerimy Kirschner, Esq.

Managing Partner

Jerimy Kirschner & Associates PLLC

NEVADA

S550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320

Las Vegas, NV 8914S

Fax 1702) 5B3-444S

WASHINGTON
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1326T3a>maAve5#200

Tacoma^WA 93402

Phone: f206^ 623-4444

Fax (206^ 538-2006

NoUce: This fax or email is from a law Arm, Jerlmy Wrschner &Associates ("JKA"), and Is Intended solely for the useand
review of the Indivldual(s) to whom It Isaddressed. If you have received &ils fax or email In error, please notify tiie
sender Immediately. In addition, please destroy the f^ and/or delete the email from your omputer. Please do notcopy
or disclose It to anyone else as it may contain Important private information.

If you are notan ©cisting client ofJKA, ft Isnot the intent of this fex or email to make you a dient unless Itcontains a
spedfic vnitten statement to that effect and do not disdose anytiiing to JKA In reply thatyou expect itto hold In
confidence.

If you are counsel in litigation with JKA, eitherassociated or opposing, and would like to participate In facsimile service
offuture pleadings under NRCP, please a)ntact us at f7Q2')563-4444 to arrange for a redprocal facsimile agreement.

Jerlmy Klrschner, Esq.
Managing Partner

JerimyKlrschner &Associates PLLC

NEVADA

5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Phone: (702) 563-4444
Fax (702) 56M445

WASHINGTON

1325 Tacoms Ave S #200

Tacoma.WA 98402

Phone: (206) 623-4444
Fax (206) 538-2008

Notice: This fax or email is from a law firm, Jerimy Klrschner &. Assodates ("JKA"), and is intended solely for the use and
review of the ind[vldual(s) to whom It is addressed. If you havereceived this fax or email In error, please notify the
sender Immediately. In addition, please destroy the fax and/or delete the email from your a)mputer. Please do notcopy
or disclose It to anyone else as it may contain Important private Information.

If you arenot anexisting dientofJKA, it isnot the Intent ofthis or email to make you a dIent unless itcontains a
spedfic written statement to teat effect and do not disdose anything to JKA In reply thatyou expect itto hold In
confidence.

Ifyou are aunsel in litigation with JKA, either assodated oropposing, and would like to parUdpate in facsimile service of
future pleadings underNRCP, pleasecontact us at (702)563-4444 to arrange tor a redprocal facsimile agreement
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AnthenvL. Barney.MA. J,P» Lt-M'
Atiomey u Law

Liceued IdKevadasnd Idolio

•ntfanvS.Barnev.J.D.

Attorney at Law
Licensed In Kevids

Z«thgrvHolye«k.J.D.

AtuineyitLaw
Licenicdia}'lev«da

Anthony L Barney, Ltd.
A Nevada Professional Law

Corporation

3317 W. Charlestoti Boulevard, Suite B
Las Vegas,Kevada S9102-1S35

Receptioiust 702-438-7878
• Faxj 702-259-1116

jBnuBiy.26,2018

WsyiiU^h
Adoiinlstffltive AUlsiant

Webaitt Address .
wwwAndionybiraoyxca

E-meHAddreiB

ofBcttgteiithottybaRiey.coin

JerimyL. Kirachner, Esq.
Jerimy L. Kirschner & Assodatqs
3333 E.SereneAve.,#150
Henderson, NV 89074

Re: Chiistian Family Trust dated Octoter11,2016CTrusfO
Our PriorClient NancyChristiaii, TiustorandSurvivor of the Trust

VIA US FIRST CLASS MAIL AND EMAIL

Dear Mr. Kirschner -

We are fonnally requesting payment from die Trustee of die Christian Family
Trust dated Octoberll, 2016C'Trust") for legai work done for and on behalfof Nancy
Christian, Trustor of the Trust Nancy Christian passed away on December 14, 2017;
however, prior to her passing, we represented Nancy on various matters relating to the
Trust, including but not limit^ to, lianging her trustee, defendmg her in Case #P-17-
092512-T ("Probate Case'̂ and obtaining possession of Trust-owned property in Case
No.: 17C-023096 ("Jus1ice Court Case")-

Weexpended fees and costs to further Nancy's wl^es in theProbate Case and the
Justice Court Case. We believe that the fees and costs were necessary and reasonable to
further Nancy's intentand her wishes. Therefore, pursuant to provision 4.2 of the Trust
we are requesting payment of the debts of the Decedent as represented in the billing
statements attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment 1.

The attached bills evidence the work performed for and.on behalf of Nancy
Christian and some bills or portions thereof were paid peraonally by Nancy although it
was work to further her stated intent in the Trust Most of the bills remain unpaid and are
debts of the Decedent Therefore, we are requesting that Nancy's estate be reimbursed
for theportions that shepaidpersonally and that the Trustpay Nancy's outstanding debts
to our law office as provided in piovirion 4.2 of the Trust Notably, the spendthrift
provisiondoes not apply to the Trustor's interest in the Trust estate (see provision 14.2of
the Trust).
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LelitrtoJvimyL Unatm, £>9.
January 26,20li

Fagelt^S

The amounts incuned byouriaw finn infees and costs to further Nancy's wishes
are as follows (dates cotrespond totherespective billing statement InAttachment 1);

February28,2017: $100.00
March 15,2017: $210.00
March 30,2017: $1,470.00
April 17,2017; $140.00
April28,2017: $420.00
May 15,2017: $1,055.00 •
May 31,2017: $890.00
June 15,2017; $1,140.00
June 30,2017: $315.00
July 15,2017: $175.00,
July 31,2017: $2,913.50
August 15,2017: $1,155.00
August 31,2017: $3,489.40
September 15,2017: $875.00
September29,2017: $8,659.40
October 16,2017: $6,045.00
October 31,2017: $6,822.50
November 15,2017: $11,259.80
November 30,2017: $4,101.80
December 15,2017: $5,970.50
December30,2017: $2,536.00
January 15,2018; $430.00
January 25,2018: $ 1,932.74(Not A Final BUI)
TOTAL FEES AND COSTS: $62,105.64

The Prior Trustee, Monte Reason, approved the amount of $57,206.90 which were
amounts that were incurred as ofDecember 15,2017. See Letter from Joseph J. Powell,
Esq., attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment 2. However, there are
furdier amounts that have been expended in wrapping up the Justice Court Case, for
attendance at court bearing as a result of our status as a creditor, and to include
expended coststhat werenot included on priorbillingstatements.

^We formally requ^ a determination by the Successor Trustee, Jackie Utkin, to
approve the fees and costs from the Trust estate that are listed above. .These amounts

' wer4 expended pursuant to Nancy's instruction and wishes and theTrust is authorized to
pay Nancy's debts from the Trust. We would appreciate such a determination to be in
writing.

Furthermore, please be on notice that we are alerting you of ourlien rights in the
Probate Case and Justice Court Case and requesting payment also pursuant to our
attorney's liens. Please note that we have an extensive file and discovery that we have
performed in this matter. With payment ofour liens, we will deliver the file to you. We
reserve the right to assert and file our attorney's lien in the Probate Case and Justice
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LetlerioJeHinyLElrsehueriEsq.
Ja«uaty36,3019

Pages ef3

Court Casefor the total amount of the fees that were expended for Nancythat should be
pwd.

As requested by Judge Ochoa at the last court hearing, we will shortly be filing a
Petition for Fees and Costs. We would kindly appreciate a response before we file this
petition in whichwe will requestthejudge to unfeeeze trustassetsand orderthe payment
ofNancy's attorney fees and costs to Anthony L. Barney, Ltd.

If you haveanyfurther questions, pleasefeel to contact my office. Thankyou fer
your, anticipatedcooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

End: Bills dated fromFebruary 2017 to Januaiy 2018

PANY&^IARNEY
Attorney fitLaw
tiffanvf^Bntlionvbam6v.com
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GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049
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JERIMY L. KIRSCHNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12012
JERIMY KIRSCHNER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Telephone:(702) 563-4444
Fa.x: (702) 563-4445
ic'rimv(a)ikirsch»er/aw.com

AUorneyfor Jacqueline Uikin,
Successor Trustee to the Christen Family Trust
Dated October 11, 2016

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Electronically Filed
1/15/2010 3:31 PM
Steven D. Grlerson

CLERK OF THE COU^

In the Matter of the

Case Number: P-17-092512-T
THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST

Dept.: (PC-1) 26

Dated October 11,2016

NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF REAL PARTY IN INTEREST

COMES NOW, Jacqueline Utkin, Successor Trustee to the Christen Family Trust Dated

October 11, 2016 ("Trustee"), by and through her attorneys ofrecord, Jerimy Kirschner Sc.

Associates, PLLC., and hereby submits this NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF REAL PARTY IN

INTEREST pursuant to Nevada Rule ofCivil Procedure 17(a).

1. On October 11,2016, NANCY CHRISTIAN, also known as NANCY I.

CHRISTIAN, established, along with her late husband, RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, also known

as RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, SR., a revocable Trust entitled the "CHRISTIAN FAMILY

TRUST" (the "Trust")

Page 1 of4
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2. On June 12,2017 NANCY CHRISTIAN executed a "Modification and Designation

of Trusteeand SuccessorTrustee" (" Modification" ) which expressly removed the then serving co-

trustees ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, JR., and SUSANG.

CHRISTIAN-PAYNE and in their place, NANCY CHRISTIAN designated MONTE BRIAN

REASON to serve as trustee of the Trust.

3. MONTE BRIAN REASON has sought to resign as the Trustee of the Trust.

4. Pursuant to the Modification's order of succession, MONTE BRIAN REASON

sought to designate Wells Fargo Bank as the successor.

5. On December22,2017, Wells Fargo Bankdeclinedthe appointment, and has

executed a Declination to Act as Successor Trustee. Exhibit 1.

6. Thereafter, and pursuant to Section 9.3 and Section 8.1 ofthe Trust, MONTE

BRIAN REASON has nominated JACQUELINE UTKIN to serve as the successor trustee, and has

done through his Resignation OfTrustee And Nomination Of Succ^sor Trust. Exhibit 2

7. JACQUELINE UTKIN has agreed to accept the appointment as successor trustee,

and has executed a Certificate of Incumbency to reflect the acceptance. Exhibit 3.

8. Pursuant to Nevada Rule of Civil Procedure 17(a), she is now the real party in

interest as the Trustee for the Trust, and hereby substitutes into this matter, taking the place of the

former Trustee MONTE BRIAN REASON.

///

///

///

Page 2 of4
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9. In doing so, JACQUELINE UTKIN, also substitutes Trust counsel for her attorney,

the undersigned.

DATED this 15"* day of January, 2018.

JERIMY KIRSCHNER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

/s/ Jerimv L. Kirschner. Esq.

JERIMY L. KIRSCHNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12012
5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Teiephone:(702) 563-4444
Atiorneyfor Jacqueline Utkin,
Successor Trusiee to the Christen Family Trust
Doted October 11. 2016

Page 3 of4
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I herebycertify that I am an employee of Jerimy Kirschner & Associates,PLLC, and on January

15,2018,1 caused a copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF SUBSTITUTION OF REAL PARTY IN

INTEREST to be served through the electroniccourt filing system or via first class, US mail,

postage prepaid upon the following persons/entities:

Gary Colt Payne, Esq.
Gary Colt Payne, Chtd.
700 S. 8th St.
Las Vegas, NV 89I0I

Attorneyfor Susan Christian-Payne,
Rosemary Keacb and Raymond Christian, Jr.

Joey Powell, Esq.
Rushforth, Lee & Kiefer LLP
1707 Village Center Circle, Suite 150
Las Vegas, NV 89134
Attorneyfor Monte Reason

/Jerimv L. Kirschner. Esq.
An Employee of JERIMY KIRSCHNER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC

Page 4 of4
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DECUNATION TO ACT AS SUCCESSORTRUSTEE

Tlie Christian FamilyTnist, establisiied on October ii, 2016 (the "Trust"), was niodifiedand
amended by tlie survivingTnistor, NancyChristian, on June 12,20:7 in accordance withsection9.3
of the Trust. On that date, Nancy Christian executed the "Modification and Designation ofTrustee
and Successor Trustee" ("Modification") in which she removed and replaced the then serving
trustees, and all designated successor trustees, with Monte Brian Reason. In so doing, she also
named Wells Fargo Bank to serve as a successor trustee in the event that Monte Brian Reason,at
any time, is no longer willing or able to continue to act as the trustee.

Specifically, the Modification provides, in relevant part, as follows:

6. In the event that MONTE BRIAN REASON is unable or unwilling to serve as the
designated Trustee, then WELLSFARGODANK, as designatedSuccessor Trustee shall be
empowered to act pursuant to the Trust provisions and, if appropnafe, filing with the
RecorderofeachcoiintyinwhichTrustrealproperly is locatedaCertificateofIncumbency
or similar instrument thereto. The Certificate of/ncunifaency shall contain a statement
settingforth the circumstances and lYust provisions that entitle the Trustee to act and a
declaration that the successor trustee agrees to be bound by the terms of the Trust and
agrees toperform the duties of the trustee as required therein and bylaw.

Wells Fargo Bank hereby respectfully declines to serve as the successor trustee of theTrust.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.

By: Linda Fionda, Date
Vice President, Risk Manager
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RESIGNATION OFTRILSTEE AND NOMINATION OF SUCCESSOR TRUST

The undersigned, MONTE BRIAN REASON, hereby declares that:

1. Raymond T. Christian and Nancy I. Christian established the "Christian Family Trust" on
October ii, 2016 (the "Trust").

2. On June 12, aoty, as the survi^nng Trustor, Nancy I. Christian ("Nancy") executed a
"Modification and Designation of Trustee and Successor Trustee" ("Modification").

3. Under the Modification, Nancy exercised her right under section 9.3 of the Trust to remove
the then current serving co-trustees of the Trust and designated me, Monte Brian Reason,
to serve as the Trustee of the Trust. Under the Modification, Nancy also designated Wells
Fargo Bank to serve as the successor trustee of the Tinist I ever chose not to serve as the
Trustee.

4. I confirmed my acceptance of Nance's nomination and designation on June 21, 2017 by
executing a "Certificate of Incumbency".

5. I have served as the Trustee of the Trust since such date.

6. I have come to the decision that I no longer uish to ser\'e as the Trustee of the Trust
provided that the person I have named as mysuccessor should choose to replace me in such
capacity.

7. Section 8.1 of the Trust provides, in pertinent part, as follows:

8.1 Successor Tj'ustee. In the event of the death or incapacity ofany current Trustee, the
remaining Trustees shall act as Co-Trustees or sole Trustee, as the case may be. In
determining the incapacity ofany Trustee serving hereunder, the guidelines setforth in
Section 3.1 may befollowed.Ifno Successor Trustee is designated to act in the event ofthe
death, incapacity or resignation oftheTrustee then acting, or no Successor Trustee accepts
the office, the Trustee then acting may appoint a Successor Trustee.

8. Section 8.5 of the Trust provides as follows:

8.5 Resignation of Trustee. Any Trustee at any time serving hereunder may resign as
Trustee by delivering to Trustors, during their lifetimes and thereajier to any Trustee
hereunder, or to any beneficiary hereunder iffor any reason thereshall be no Trustee then
serving hereunder, an instrument in writing signed by the resigning Trustee.

9. Through my counsel, I have asked Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. if they would choose to serve in
my place should I decide to step down and resign from ser\'ing as the Trustee of the Trust.
In reply, Wells Fargo Bank, NA. has indicated that they have no desire to serve as a trustee
of the Trust, as evidenced by their "Declination to Act as Successor Trustee", dated
December 22,2017, which is attached hereto.

10. Due to the decision of Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. to decline to serve as trustee of the Trust,
pursuant to the terms of the Trust, specifically section 8.1,1 have the power to designate a
substitute trustee, and as such I hereby designate Jacqueline Utkin to serve as the trustee
of the Trust, my replacement.
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11. Therefore, in accordance with section 8.5 of the Trust, 1hereby announce my resignation
asTrustee oftheTrust, which shall beeffective upon the acceptance byJacqueline Utkin
after she has executed a certificate of incumbency in which she agrees to accept the
trusteeship for the Trust.

DATED January d. 2018

m6nTE BRIAN REASON
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY and
when recorded, mail to:

JerimyKirschner& Associates, PLLC
5550 Painted Mirage Rd. Suite 320
Us Vegas, NV 89149

SPACE ABOVE THIS LiNE FOR RECORDER'S USE

CERTIFICATE OF INCUMBENCY

AFFIDA VIT OF INCUMBENT TRUSTEE

OF THE

CHRISTIAN FAMILL Y TRUST

JACQUELINE UTKIN, under penalties of perjury, docs hereby certify and says that:

1. On October II, 2016, NANCY CHRISTIAN, also known as NANCY I. CHRISTIAN,
established, along with her late husband, RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, also known as
RAYMOND T. CHRISTIAN, SR., a revocable Trust entitled the "CHRISTIAN
FAMILY TRUST" (the "Trust").

2. Under the terms of said Trust, ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND
T. CHRISTIAN, JR, and SUSAN G, CHRISTIAN-PAYNE, were designated as
co-Trustees. However, the surviving Trustor, NANCY CHRISTIAN retains the power to
remove any or all trustees and appoint a replacement trustee, which she has done.

3. Section 9.3 of the Trust, tilled "Power to Change Trustee" provides for the following:

During the joint lifetime of the Trustors, Trtislors may change the Trustee or Successor
Trustee of this Trust by an instrument in writing, signed by both Trustors. and delivered
to the Trustee. In the event that either Trustor should become incapacitated, the other
Trustor .'thall retain thepower to change the Trustee ofSuccessor Trustee ofthis Trust by
an instrument in writing, signed by such Trustor and delivered to the Trustee. After the
death of thefirst Trustor to die, the surviving Trustor shall have thepower to change the
Trustee or Successor Trustee of the Trust by an instrument in writing signed by the
surviving Trustor and delivered to the Trustee.
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4. In accordance with the tight afforded to her under Section 9.3 of the Trust, NANCY
CHRISTIAN executed a "Modification and Designation of Trustee and Successor
Trustee" on June 12, 2017 in which she expressly removed the then serving co-trustees
ROSEMARY K. CHRISTIAN-KEACH, RAYMOND T. CHRISTUN, JR., and
SUSANG. CHRISTIAN-PAYNE. In their place, NANCY CHRISTIAN designated
MONTE BRIAN REASON to serve as trustee of the Trust

5. MONTE BRIAN REASON has sought to resign as the Trustee of the Trust.

6. Pursuant to the "Modification and Designation of Trustee and Successor Trustee" {"
Modification" ) executed June 12, 2017 by the then surviving Trustor, Nancy Christen,
MONTE BRIAN REASON sought to designate Wells Fargo Bank as the successor
trustee based on the Modification specifically stating, in relevant part,:

6. /« Ihe event that MONTE BRIAN REASON is unable or unwilling to serve
as the designated Trustee, then WELLS FARGO BANK., as designated
Successor Trustee shall be empowered to act pursuant to the Trust
provisions and, if appropriate, filing with the Recorder of each county In
which Trust real property is located a Certificate ofIncumbencyor similar
instrument thereto. The Certificate ofIncumbency shall contain a statement
setting forth the circumstances and Trust provisions that entitle the Trustee
to act and a declaration that the successor trustee agrees to be bound by the
termsofthe Trust and agrees toperform the duties ofthe trustee as required
therein and bylaw.

7. Wells Fargo Bank declined the appointment, and has executed a Declination to Act as
Successor Trustee which is attached to this Certificate of Incumbency.

8. Thereafter, and pursuant to Section 9.3 and Seciioii 8.1 of the Trust, MONTE BRIAN
REASON has nominated JACQUELINE UTKIN to serve as the successor trustee, and
has done through his Resignation Of Trustee And Nomination Of Successor Trust, which
is attached to this Certificate of incurabencj'.

9. JACQUELINE UTKIN has agreed to accept the appointment as successor trustee.

10. Therefore, pursuant to the terms of the Trust, JACQUELINE UTKIN is the designated
Trustee. By signing this certificate, JACQUELINE UTKIN agrees to serve as Trustee,
accept the duties and responsibilities thereof, and agrees to be bound by the terms of the
Trust.

11.The Trustee has, among other powers, the power to sell, exchange, lease, and otherwise
engage in transactions involving Trust assets as the Trustees deem appropriate. The
Trustee has the power to make all types of investments wiiJiout limitation.
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12. For purposes of ihe federal Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
and related regulations (42 (JSC § 132od and 45 CFR §§ 160-164) ("HIPAA"), the
undersigned does hereby designate appoint each co-trustee (if any) and each successor
Trustee desigtiated in accordance with the terms hereof (even prior to serving in that
otYice) as his or her "personal representative", with full ^thority to receive private,
pri\ileged. protected, or personal health information related to the Trustee orco~" trustee's
health and/or incapacit>' and to divulge such information as necessary to accomplish the
purposes ofthe Trust. The undersigned acknowledges that any Trustee or co-Trustee who
fails to autliorize the release of private, privileged, protected, or personal health
information related to the Trustee or co-lrustee's health and/or incapacity upon the
request of a co-trustee or ofa successor Trustee or co-trustee) or who fails to divulge
such information as necessary to accomplish the purposes of the Trust shall cease to be
the Trustee or a co-trustee.

13. The trust instrument provides that no person dealing with the Trust is obligated to inquire
as to the powers of the Trustees or to inquire as to how the Trustees apply any funds
delivered to the Trustees.

dated'

STATE OF

COUNTY OF

UTKIN

ss.

}

This instrumentwas acknowledgedbefore me on
UTKIN.

• '

-

'i

^ by JACQUELINE

NOTARY PUBUC

• ' • -



GARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049
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JERIMY L. KIRSCHNER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 12012
JERIMY KIRSCHNER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320
Las Vegas, NV 89149
Te!ephone:(702) 563-4444
Fax: (702) 563-4445
ierlm\'(a).ikirschnerlaw.com

Attorneyfor Jacqueline Ulkin,
Successor Trustee to the Christian Family Trust
Dated October 11, 2016

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Electronically Filed
2/23/2018 2:04 PM

Steven •. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COUf

In the Matter of the

Case Number: P-17-092512-T

THE CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST
Dept.:(PC-l)26

Dated October 11,2016

NOTICE OF NON-OPl^eSfllQN-ANp LlNHTED JOINDER TO THE PETITION FOR

FEES AND COSTS FOR XNTHONV L BARNEY, LTD.

COMES^OW, Jacqueline Utkin ("Trustee"),

Trust Dated o(:tober 11,2016 ("CFT"), by and throu

&Associates,^LC., and hereby files this Noticgxff Non-Opposition ^d Ljmited Joinder to the

Petition for Fees an

accessor Trustee to the Christian Family

1her attorneys of record, Jerimy Kirschner

for AniiioByxBarnev. Ltd. ("Non-Opposition").

1. The Trustee has reviewed the billing of Anthony L Barney, Ltd. included as part of

their Petition for Fees and Costs ("Petition").

2. Nancy 1. Christian ("Settlor Nancy") was one of the two settlors for the CFT, with

the other being.
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3. Settlor Nancy retained the law office of Anthony L. Barney, Ltd. ("Creditor") to

make changes to her trust, and then to defend those changes before this court.

4. The billing for Creditor reflects that that the vast majority of their billing was

incurred during Settlor Nancy's lifetime with small amount representing the Creditor's work

wrapping up representation.

5. The CFT was not an asset protection trust, thus the creditor claims against the

settlors can reach CFT property.

6. The fees of Creditor are a debt owed by Nancy and the assets of the trust are subject

to this Creditor's claim.

7. Section 4.2 of the CFT authorizes the Tmstee as the trustee to pay creditor claims,

specifically:

4.2 Payment of Debts. After the death of the Decedent, the Trustee may, in the Trustee's
sole discretion, pay from the income and/or principal of the Decedent's separate property
and Decedent's one-half of the community property, which is a part of this Trust estate, the
administrative expenses, the expenses of the last Illness and funeral of the Decedent and
any debt owed by the Decedent

8. The Trustee has not found a legal or factual basis for denial of the Creditor claim.

9. Trustee believes Creditor claims are a debt owed by Settlor Nancy which she would

pay.

10. The Trustee is unable to make payment of these funds directly because Rosemary K.

Christian-Keach, Susan G. Christian-Payne and Raymond T. Christian, Jr., (Collectively. "RSR

Beneficiaries") have placed CFT funds into an account under their control and one for which they

list themselves as "Trustees for the Christian Family Trust."

11. RSR Beneficiaries have not provided proof of the accounts being frozen.

Page 2 of 4
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12. As part ofrelieffor this matter, Tnistee would request these funds be transferred to
»accountu«der her co»»^sotoshemigbtmake pa,m«u and flMRSR be required to provide

the EW for the ttoat, which they have tefitsed to provide to date.

DATED this 21'* day ofF^niary, 2018.

JERIMY KIRSCHNER &ASSOCIATES. PLLC

M TBrimv L. yirschner. Esq.
JERIMY L. KIRSCHNER, ESQ.
NevadaBarNo, 12012
5550 Painted Mirage Rd., Suite 320

^tor^f^c^eUm Utkin, Svccessor Trustee to the Christian Family Trust Dated October H.
2016

VERIFICATION OF JACQUELINE UTKIN FOR PETITION TO CONFIRM

SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE

I. JACQUELINEXJTKIN, declare that:

1. Iam submitting NOTICE OF NON-OPPOSITION AND LIMITED JCINDER TO THE

PETITION FOR FEES AND COSTS FOR ANTHONY L BARNEY, LTD.

2. Iinowthe contents ofthe Petition, which I know to be true ofmy own knowledge, except

for those matters staled oninfoimation and bdief.

3declare under penalty of peijuiy under the law^f^je-Sla ZIs true

and correct

Oste line Utkin

•», I"
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CARY COLT PAYNE, CHTD.
Attorney at Law

700 S. Eighth Street • Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702)383-9010 • Fax (702) 383-9049
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EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

FAMILY DIVISION

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

FILED

SEP 1 3 2018

c^o^oisf

IN THE MATTER OF THE
TRUST OF:

THE CHRISTIAN FAMTLY
TRUST, U.A.D. 10/11/16

CASE NO. P-17-092512-T

DEPT. PROBATE

BEFORE THE HONORABLE VINCENT OCHOA
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

transcript RE: PRTTTTam

WEDNESDAY, APRIL 4, 2018

P-17-092512-T CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST 04/04/2016 TRANSCRIPT
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5
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7

8

party fees. You know, I mean, we — we sent — we essentially

indulged the Court on the — on the issue of the — on the

Brunzell factors. It's — Brunzell factors really don't come

into play on a trust payment, because the terms of the trust

control in terms of us getting paid.

We frankly would like to be out of this case at this

point. Your Honor. Our fees have already been approved by the

trustees, both trustees. The confirmation has occurred.

9 Essentially, you get one less party in here once — once the

10 — the funds are released so that their approval can take

11 effect. And then we don't have to appear anymore.

12 Believe me, I would really appreciate Your Honor to

13 not have to appear anymore on this matter.

14 THE COURT: Well —

15 MR. BARNEY: Unfortunately now, I have to file a

16 motion to strike because there's been something put on the

17 n record that the judges are quiet — are —" are quietly and

18Hsuccinctly striking in the different courts that they're in.

IS Judge Sturman just sealed it. We're waiting for Betsy

20 Gonzalez to seal it. I will now have to ask you to seal it,

21 Your Honor.

22 Mr. — Mr. Payne has about 14,000 in sanctions that

23 are outstanding that he's fighting right now for doing just

24 this what he did again.

P-17.092512-T CHWSTIAN FAMILY TRUST 04/M/2018 TRANSCRIPT

VERBATIM REPORTING &TRANSCRIPTION. LLC (520) 303-7356
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I would like to be out of the — this case because I

don't like being defamed on a regular basis. And I —

frankly, I think it's bad policy to like beat other attorneys

up and try to besmirch their character. I — I would just

like to get paid.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. BARNEY: And I would like to be out of this. I

of course unfortunately unless Mr. Payne will stipulate to

remove what he put on the record, I'll have to file another —

I'll have to renotice my countermotion to strike if the Court

isn't inclined to strike it today.

But yes, 1 — I would like to be paid and T don't

think there's anything that prevents me from being paid

because I have both of the prior trustees that approved my

fees.

I think at this point essentially —

THE COURT: Then why did you ask me to approve it?

MR. BARNEY.: Only — we only asked to approve to

release —

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. BARNEY: — to — yeah, you don't have to

approve the fees, just to release the funds so that we can be

paid.

THE COURT: Okay.

p.17.092512-r CHRISTIAN FAMILY TRUST 04^)4/2018 TRANSCRIPT

VERBATIM REPORTING &TRANSCRIPTION. LLC (520) 303-7355
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17

students ought to ask for their money back because it's not a

contract. It's an agreement.

THE COURT: No insults, please.

MR. PAYNE: Okay. She sat at the table and they

like to say that she contributed property. That was the

prpblem. She didn't contribute anything. Remember, they were

only married in 2009.

THE COURT: I don't want to hear the trust. I want

to hear about his fees. Did he earn them? Did he go to

different courts and do something for him?

MR. PAYNE: I have no idea. Your Honor. Ail that I

can say is that — that the issue of standing doesn't permit a

creditor to come in to these proceedings and make these

claims. And the trust law is very clear that Mr. — Utkin and

Mr. — Mr. Kirschner here has an obligation to object to ^

those. We've put him on notice that he should be objecting to

that. There's no reason not to object to that.

18 THE COURT: His -- his client already approved them

19 according —

20 MR. PAYNE: I ~ 1 know that.

21 THE COURT: — to what I read.

22 MR. PAYNE: And -- and I think that's a breach of

23 her fiduciary duty —

24 THE COURT: And

P.17^392S12-T CHRISTIANFAMILYTRUST O'im/2018 TRANSCRIPT

VERBATIM REPORTING S TRANSCRIPTION. LLC (520) 303-7356
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or to become due against the settlor or the trust must file

the claim with the trustee. Within 90 days after their

mailing, those required to be mailed, blah, blah, blah.

THE COURT: I think they — they know about the —

the claim. They already —

MR. PAYNE: But Your Honor —

THE COURT: — approved it.

MR. PAYNE: — there is a process that is laid out

in the NRS.

THE COURT: I don't know who was playing trustee

that day, but they approved it.

MR. PAYNE: Your Honor, but they haven't filed a:

claim. The — the — again, it's like a divorce. You've got

a husband and wife before you and a — and a creditor of the

wife shows up and she says —

THE COURT: Well, let me — okay. This is the

Trustor's attorney. You want a claim?

MR. KIRSCHNER: Your Honor, I think that there's a

multi-part (indiscernible). I filed a nonopposition on this.

but there was some additional facts that had been added in

very recently.

Regarding the increase in fees, so we —

THE COURT: I'm not going to — I'm not going to

consider that at ail.

P-17.092512-T CHRISTIAN FAMILYTRUST (M/04/2018 TRANSCRIPT

VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION. LLC (520) 303-7356
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